

CASE NO. 15-2346/2486

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

JOHN DOES, #1-5; MARY DOE

*Plaintiffs-Appellants/Cross-Appellees,*

-vs-

RICHARD SNYDER, Governor of the State of Michigan; COL. KRISTE  
ETUE, Director of the Michigan State Police, in their official capacities,

*Defendants-Appellees/Cross-Appellants.*

**On appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Michigan**

---

**BRIEF OF LAW PROFESSORS AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

Corey Rayburn Yung  
(NY Bar # 4131439)  
University of Kansas School of Law  
1535 West 15th St.  
Lawrence, KS 66045  
(785) 864-4152  
coreyyung@ku.edu

Sonja B. Starr (CA Bar #232219)  
*Counsel of Record*  
University of Michigan Law School  
625 South State St.  
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48109  
(734) 764-9346  
sbstarr@umich.edu

Douglas Berman (NY Bar #2798353)  
The Ohio State University  
Michael E. Moritz College of Law  
55 West 12th Ave.  
Columbus, OH 43210  
(614) 688-8690  
berman.43@osu.edu

Evan C. Zoldan (DC Bar # 497551)  
University of Toledo College of Law  
2801 W. Bancroft  
Toledo, OH 43606  
(419) 530-2864  
evan.zoldan@utoledo.edu

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
I. ARGUMENT .....	4
A. Michigan’s Retroactive Restrictions on Sex Offenders Implicate Core Purposes of the Ex Post Facto Clause. ....	4
B. The Challenged Restrictions Are Much More Burdensome than Previously Upheld Sex Offender Registration Requirements, and Are Punishment. ....	10
II. CONCLUSION .....	28
FULL LIST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Constitutional Provisions

Maryland Const. of 1776, A Declaration of Rights, art. XV .....	5
North Carolina Const. of 1776, A Declaration of Rights, art. XXIV.....	5
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 1 .....	passim
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 9, cl. 3.....	5

### Statutes

18 U.S.C. §§ 2250(a).....	12, 13, 27
M.C.L. § 28.721 <i>et seq</i> .....	10, 12, 18

### Cases

<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. 386 (1798).....	10
<i>Com v. Baker</i> , 295 S.W.3d 437 (Ky. 2009) .....	27
<i>Cummings v. Missouri</i> , 71 U.S. 277 (1866) .....	8, 19
<i>De Veau v. Braisted</i> , 363 U.S. 144 (1960).....	19
<i>Doe v. Alaska</i> , 189 P.3d 999 (Alaska 2008).....	28
<i>Doe v. Dept. of Public Safety and Corr. Servs.</i> , 62 A.3d 123 (Md. Ct. App. 2013) .....	27
<i>Doe v. New Hampshire</i> 111 A.3d 1077 (N.H. 2015) .....	27
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. 87, 137-38 (1810).....	8
<i>Hawker v. New York</i> , 170 U.S. 189 (1898) .....	19
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963) .....	passim
<i>Place v. Lyon</i> , 1 Kirby 404 (Conn. 1788) .....	5
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003).....	passim
<i>Starkey v. Oklahoma Dept. of Corrections</i> , 305 P.3d 1004 (Ok. 2013).....	27
<i>State v. Letalien</i> , 985 A.2d 4 (Me. 2009) .....	27
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 952 N.E.2d 1108 (Ohio 2011).....	27
<i>United States v. Coleman</i> , 675 F.3d 615 (2012) .....	12
<i>United States v. Felts</i> , 674 F.3d 599 (6th Cir. 2012).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001) .....	15
<i>United States v. Shannon</i> , 511 Fed. Appx. 487 (6th Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>United States v. Stock</i> , 685 F.3d 621 (2012) .....	12
<i>Wallace v. Indiana</i> , 905 N.E.2d 371 (Ind. 2009) .....	27
<i>Weaver v. Graham</i> , 450 U.S. 24 (1981).....	6

Other Authorities

Carol S. Steiker, *Punishment and Procedure: Punishment Theory and the Criminal-Civil Procedural Divide*, 85 GEO. L.J. 775 (1997) .....21

Catherine L. Carpenter, *The Evolution of Unconstitutionality in Sex Offender Registration Laws*, 63 HASTINGS L. J. 1071 (2012).....9

Evan C. Zoldan, *Reviving Legislative Generality*, 98 Marquette L. Rev. 625 (2014) .....5

Evan C. Zoldan, *The Civil Ex Post Facto Clause*, 2015 Wisc. L. Rev. 727 (2015) .5

GORDON S. WOOD, *THE CREATION OF THE AMERICAN REPUBLIC, 1776-1787* (1969) .....7

H.L.A. HART, *PUNISHMENT AND RESPONSIBILITY* (1968) .....21

JAMES WILSON, *Considerations on the Bank of North America 1785*, in 1 COLLECTED WORKS OF JAMES WILSON (Mark David Hall eds. 2007).....6, 7

Lawrence A. Greenfeld, *RECIDIVISM OF SEX OFFENDERS RELEASED FROM PRISON IN 1994* (2003).....24

RECORDS OF THE COUNCIL OF CENSORS OF THE STATE OF VERMONT (Gillies & Sanford eds. 1991) .....7

THE FEDERALIST No. 44 (Isaac Kramnick ed. 1987).....6, 9

THE RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787 (Max Farrand ed. 1911).....6

W.P. Trent, *The Case of Josiah Philips*, 1 AM. HIST. REV. 444 (1896).....7

WAYNE A. LOGAN, *KNOWLEDGE AS POWER: CRIMINAL REGISTRATION AND COMMUNITY NOTIFICATION LAWS IN AMERICA* (2009).....9

Wayne A. Logan, *The Ex Post Facto Clause and the Jurisprudence of Punishment*, 35 AM. CRIM. L. REV. 1261 (1998).....5

ZECHARIAH CHAFFEE JR., *THREE HUMAN RIGHTS IN THE CONSTITUTION OF 1787* (1956).....7
